principle, an entity would be required to apply the following five steps: 1) identify the contract(s) with a customer; 2)
identify the performance obligations in the contract; 3) determine the transaction price; 4) allocate the transaction
price to the performance obligations in the contract and 5) recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a
performance obligation. The Company adopted the updated standard in the first quarter of 2018 using the full
retrospective method and restated previously reported amounts. In connection with the adoption, the Company made
reclassification of certain customer allowances. The adoption effects relate to the timing of recognition and
classification of certain promotional allowances. The updated revenue standard also required additional disaggregated
revenue disclosures. Refer to Impacts to Previously Reported Results below for the impact of adoption of the standard
on our consolidated financial statements.
Impacts to Previously Reported Results
Adoption of the standards related to revenue recognition, pension and cash flow impacted our previously reported
results as follows:

As of December 30, 2017

Consolidated Balance Sheet PreviouslyReported

Revenue
Recognition
ASU

Restated

Other assets $1,026$ 1 $ 1,027

Edgar Filing: KELLOGG CO - Form 10-Q

13

Other current liabilities $1,431$ 43 $ 1,474
Deferred income taxes $363 $ (8 ) $ 355
Retained earnings $7,103$ (34 ) $ 7,069

10

Edgar Filing: KELLOGG CO - Form 10-Q

14

Table of Contents

Quarter ended April 1, 2017

Consolidated Statement of Income Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition
ASU

Pension
ASU Restated

Net sales $3,254$ (6 ) $ — $ 3,248
Cost of goods sold $2,050$ (16 ) $ 54 $ 2,088
Selling, general and administrative expense $844 $ 5 $ 31 $ 880
Other income (expense), net $3 $ — $ 85 $ 88
Income taxes $42 $ 1 $ — $ 43
Net income $262 $ 4 $ — $ 266
Per share amounts:
Basic earnings $0.75 $ 0.01 $ — $ 0.76
Diluted earnings $0.74 $ 0.01 $ — $ 0.75

Quarter ended April 1, 2017

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition
ASU

Cash
Flow
ASU

Restated

Net income $262 $ 4 $— $ 266
Deferred income taxes $(67 )$ 1 $— $ (66 )
Trade receivables $(192)$ — $(245)$ (437 )
Other $30 $ — $— $ 30
All other current assets and liabilities $51 $ (5 ) $— $ 46
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $211 $ — $(245)$ (34 )
Collections of deferred purchase price on securitized trade receivables $— $ — $245 $ 245
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities $(131)$ — $245 $ 114

Accounting standards to be adopted in future periods

Reclassification of Certain Tax Effects from Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income. In February 2018, the
FASB issued an ASU permitting a company to reclassify the disproportionate income tax effects of the Tax Cuts and
Jobs Act of 2017 on items within accumulated other comprehensive income (AOCI). The reclassification is optional.
Regardless of whether or not a company opts to make the reclassification, the new guidance requires all companies to
include certain disclosures in their financial statements. The guidance is effective for all fiscal years beginning after